

No. 18-3017

In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

JOSEPH RICKY PARK, A/K/A JOSEPH DEMASI,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, D. CT. NO. 16-CR-9 (HON. TANYA S. CHUTKAN)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDRA R. GELBER
Deputy Chief
LAUREN S. KUPERSMITH
Trial Attorney
Child Exploitation and Obscenity
Section

SONJA M. RALSTON
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-6047
sonja.ralston@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 2423’s Regulation of Child Pornography Is a Valid Regulation of Commerce.....	2
A. Child pornography is a commodity.	2
B. Congress has comprehensively regulated child pornography.	4
C. Park misapprehends the relevant market.....	5
II. Section 2423’s Regulation of Non-commercial Child Sexual Abuse Is a Valid Regulation of Commerce.....	6
A. Congress’s foreign-commerce powers are broad, but not limitless.....	6
B. This Court should join the majority view and apply the demonstrable-effect standard.....	11
C. Non-commercial child sexual abuse affects the commercial market.....	12
D. Whether or not the statute is valid in all its applications, it is valid here.	13
III. Section 2423 Permissibly Implements a Treaty.....	14
A. Congress may implement treaties.	14
B. Section 2423(c) implements the Optional Protocol.	16
i. Congress need not specify its basis of power.	16

ii.	Congress may implement a treaty over time.....	17
iii.	The political branches decide what is necessary to implement a treaty.....	18
iv.	Section 2423 rationally relates to the Optional Protocol.....	19
CONCLUSION		24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	7
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	22
<i>Baston v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017)	1, 2, 9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	9
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	21
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	9, 13
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub</i> <i>nom. Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10, 18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	18
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	13
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	23
* <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	14, 15
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16, 17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Pereẗ v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
* <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	2
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Bianchi</i> , 386 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
* <i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	14
* <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	20
<i>United States v. Fries</i> , 781 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Levenderis</i> , 806 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 784 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16

<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 483 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 845 F.3d 153 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 234 (2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 896 (D.D.C. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 95a.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 95b	9
18 U.S.C. § 159.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 175.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1203	15
18 U.S.C. § 2251	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	4
18 U.S.C. § 2259	4
18 U.S.C. § 2260	4

18 U.S.C. § 2340	15
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	15
18 U.S.C. § 2421	4
18 U.S.C. § 2422	4
18 U.S.C. § 2423	1, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2425	4
18 U.S.C. § 2427	4
18 U.S.C. § 3509	4
21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	23
22 U.S.C. § 6021 <i>et seq.</i>	9
50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	9

Other Authorities

1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	8, 16
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	18
148 Cong. Rec. S5717 (2002)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	10
*Optional Protocol to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution, and Child Pornography.....	1, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
UNICEF, Handbook on the Optional Protocol on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution, and Child Pornography (2009)	23
